Order Sheet IN THE HIGH COURT OF SINDH AT KARACHI C.P. No. D – 1437 of 2024

	a/w C.P. Nos.D-293, 419, 1052, 1074 of 2024
Date	Order with Signature of Judge
1. Fo	r order on office objection No.20.

2. For hearing of Misc. No. 6672/2024.

3. For hearing of main case.

16.04.2024 :

Ms. Veera Awais, Advocate holding brief for Mr. Muhammad Vawda, Advocate for the petitioners in all petitions.

Mr. Khalil Ahmed Siddiqui, Advocate for the petitioners in C.P. No.D-419 of 2024.

Mr. Akram Tariq, Advocate for Intervener in C.P. No.D-419 of 2024. Mr. Tanveer Ali, Advocate for Respondent No.4 in C.P. No.D-419 of 2024. M/S. Kaleemullah Kashani and Muhammad Hanif, Advocates for PIA Society. Mr. Sandeep Malani, Assistant Advocate General Sindh.

Dr. Badar Jamil Mendhro, Ex-Secretary Cooperative Society Department.

Mr. Muhammad Murad, Section Officer Cooperative Society Department.

Dr. Badar Jamil Mendhro, Ex-Secretary Cooperative Society Department is present. He states that he remained Ex-Secretary to the Government of Sindh Cooperative Society Department for few days and he has not issued Notification dated 15.03.2024; requests that all these <u>Notifications be set-aside</u> by this Court. He should file an Affidavit stating all these facts along with the relevant documents, including his joining and transfer dates. If it is found to be false, then besides facing other proceeding, he will be proceeded against for committing perjury. During proceeding, it is apprised by the Officials, that such Notifications are issued by the Section Officer, Mr. Muhammad Murad, on behalf of the Secretary. The Statement of the Secretary is a cause of concern and shows the bad governance prevalent in the Government Department. The Chief Secretary should take immediate notice to this fact.

Consequently, the Worthy Chief Secretary (Sindh) is directed to immediately hold an Inquiry, fixing the responsibility, take action and submit a Report within two weeks about the above Statement of Dr. Badar Jamil Mendhro.

To be listed on **25.04.2024** at **11:00 a.m.** On that date, Dr. Badar Jamil Mendhro, Ex-Secretary Cooperative Society Department, should be present along with Mr. Muhammad Murad, Section Officer, Cooperative Society Department.

Interim order passed earlier to continue till the next date of hearing. Copy of this Order be communicated to the Worthy Chief Secretary (Sindh) through Advocate General Office, forthwith.

JUDGE